
 

 

 
 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
 
Meeting: Western Area Licensing Sub Committee 

Place: Warminster Civic Centre, Dewey House, Warminster 

Date: Thursday 15 December 2011 

Time: 1.00pm 

Matter: Review of a Premises Licence - Feta Feast, Warminster 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Anna Thurman 01225 718379 or 
anna.thurman@wiltshire.gov.uk, of Democratic Services, County Hall, Bythesea Road, 
Trowbridge, BA14 8JN. 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225)713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Desna Allen 
Cllr Trevor Carbin 
 

Cllr Ernie Clark 
 

 

 



 

 

 
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

1.   Election of Chairman  

 To elect a Chairman for the meeting of the Sub-Committee. 

 

2.   Procedure for the Meeting (Pages 1 - 8) 

 The Chairman will explain the attached procedure for the members of the public 
present. 

 

3.   Chairman's Announcements  

 The Chairman will give details of the exits to be used in the event of an 
emergency. 

 

4.   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of personal or prejudicial interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 
 

 

5.   Licensing Application (Pages 9 - 30) 

  
To consider and determine an Application by Wiltshire Police for a Review of 
the Premises Licence in respect of Feta Feast, 82 Market Place, Warminster 
BA12 9AW. 
 
 
Licensing Officer’s Report 
Appendix 1 – Premises Licence 
Appendix 2a – Application for a Review by Wiltshire Police 
Appendix 2b – Supporting documentation from Police to follow 
Appendix 3 – Licensing Officer Letter to Mr Thnaibet 
Appendix 4 – Map 
 
 

 
 



 
 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

PROCEDURAL RULES FOR THE HEARING OF LICENSING ACT 2003 
APPLICATIONS 

 
 
1 Purpose 

 
 1.1 These rules have been prepared to facilitate proper consideration of licence 

applications, made under the Licensing Act 2003, by the Licensing Committee 
and its Sub Committees. 
 

 1.2 The rules set out a framework for how applications are to be heard and explain 
the role of the participants at the Hearing. 

 
2 Definitions 
 
 2.1 The following definitions describe the participants at and the subject matter of a 

Hearing: 
 

“Applicant” means the person who has submitted an Application for 
consideration by the Committee. 
 

  “Applicant’s Premises” means premises subject to the Application. 
 

“Applicant’s Representative” means a person attending a Hearing to assist or 
represent an Applicant including a lawyer. 
 
“Application” means an application for the Grant/Variation/Transfer/Review and 
any other decision to be made by the Committee/Sub-Committee in respect of a 
Licence. 

 
“Chairperson” means the Member who is the Chairperson of the Committee for 
the particular Hearing. 
 
“Committee” means the Council’s Licensing Committee and includes any Sub 
Committee of the Licensing Committee. 
 
“Committee Lawyer” means the Council’s Lawyer (including an external Lawyer 
instructed by the Council’s Legal & Democratic Services Manager) who is present 
at a Hearing to advise the Chairperson and the Members. 

 
“Committee Manager” means the Council’s Officer who is present at a Hearing 
to take minutes. 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 
“Committee Report” means the Licensing Officer’s written report to the 
Committee concerning an Application, a copy of which has been previously made 
available to the Applicant or their Representative, a Responsible Authority or their 
Representative or an Interested Party or their Representative. 
 
“Hearing” means a meeting of the Committee at which an Application is 
considered. 
 
“Licence” means a Licence which the Committee has the power or duty inter 
alia to grant, transfer, suspend or revoke. 
 
“Licensing Officer” means the Council’s Licensing Officer(s) who is/are present 
at a Hearing to present reports in respect of an Application and to give technical 
advice in respect of an Application to the Committee when requested. 
 
“Licensing Authority” the Council in whose geographical area the subject 
matter of the Application relates to, and includes the Council’s Licensing 
Committee, any Sub Committee of the Licensing Committee and a Licensing 
Officer. 

 
“Member” means a Member who is a Member of the Committee that is 
considering an Application. 
 
“Responsible Authority” means a person who is present at a Hearing to make 
representations in respect of an Application in their capacity as Responsible 
Authority and includes any person who is present to assist or make 
representations on behalf of the Responsible Authority including a Lawyer. 
 

  “Interested Party” means a person who is present at a Hearing to make 
representations in respect of an Application in their capacity as an Interested 
Party, and includes any person who is present to assist or make representations 
on behalf of the Interested Party including a Lawyer. 
 

3  Key Principles 
 
 3.1 The principles of ‘natural justice’, and Article 6 ‘Right to a Fair Trial’, which is one 

of the Convention Rights in the Human Rights Act 1998, require that there is a 
fair Hearing of Applications. 

 
 3.2 Natural justice is an umbrella term for the legal standards of basic fairness. This 

will include that: 
 
  3.2.1 the Applicant has an opportunity to make representations before a 

 decision is made; 
 
  3.2.2 those making representations have an opportunity to voice their   
   representations before a decision is made; 

Page 2



 
  3.2.3 the Applicant has an adequate opportunity to consider and respond to  
   any submissions made by a Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or  
   an Interested Party/Parties; 
 
  3.2.4 the Committee does not exclude an Applicant from a Hearing in order  
   to consider submissions from a Responsible Authority/Authorities  
   and/or an Interested Party/Parties. 
 
 3.3 It is also fundamen
[...]
 normally require  
  that a spokesperson be appointed by them to make the representations on  
  behalf of all of those Interested Parties. 
 
5 Presentation of Submissions 
 
 5.1 The Chairperson will introduce the Application. 
 
 5.2 In the event that the Licensing Authority has given notice to a party requiring 
  clarification on a point(s) then that party shall respond to the points raised by  
  the Licensing Authority. 
 
 5.3 Submissions shall be made in the following order unless the Chairperson  
  directs otherwise: 
 
  5.3.1 The Licensing Officer will orally present the Committee Report and will  
   in particular advise the Committee as to: 
 
   a the options available to it; 
   b the considerations that are relevant in reaching its decision. 
 
  5.3.2 The Review Applicant (or the Applicant’s Representative) will orally  
   present its submission which may include: 
 
   a presenting their case in accordance with the papers, which will have 
    been circulated with Agenda papers; 
   b confirming key information and answer pertinent questions; and 
   c calling witnesses in support of the Application (see paragraph 4.3). 
 
   A Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or an Interested Party/Parties  
   will orally present their representations in turn which shall include: 
 
   a the grounds of the representation to the Application; and 
   b any condition(s) that the Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or  
    an Interested Party/Parties would be happy to have the Application  
    granted subject to which would cause the representation to be  
    withdrawn. 
 
   The Premises Licence Holder and/or their representative will orally  
   present their representations which shall include; 
 
   a The response to the representations made by the Review Applicant, 
    a Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or an Interested   
    Party/Parties; and 

Page 4



   b Whether they would be happy to accept any modifications to the  
    Licence as s
[...]
onsible Authorities and/or Interested 
Parties and the Premises Licence Holder and/or their representative to introduce 
themselves. 

 
3. The Chairperson outlines the Hearing Procedure. 
 
4. The Licensing Officer presents the Committee Report and outlines the application. 
 
5. The Review Applicant and/or their representative address the Sub-Committee to 
 present their case. 
 
6. Questions to the Review Applicant by Members of the Sub-Committee, any Responsible 

Authorities and/or Interested Parties and the Premises Licence Holder. 
 
7. Responsible Authorities and/or Interested Parties who have made relevant 
 representations address the Sub-Committee. 
 
8.  Questions to any of the Responsible Authorities and/or Interested Parties by 
 Members of the Sub-Committee, the Review Applicant and the Premises Licence 
 Holder. 
 
9. The Premises Licence Holder and/or their representative address the Sub-Committee to 
 present their case. 
 
10.  Questions to the Premises Licence Holder by Members of the Sub-Committee, any 
 Responsible Authorities and/or Interested Parties and the Review Applicant. 
 
11.  Summing up by the Responsible Authorities and/or Interested Parties who have made 

relevant representations. 
 
12. Summing up by the Premises Licence Holder. 
 
13. Summing up by the Review Applicant. 
 
14. The Sub-Committee retires with the Committee Lawyer and Committee Manager to 
 consider its decision. 
 
15. Sub-Committee returns and the Lawyer gives a summary of any legal advice that may 

have been given to the Sub-Committee, and invites the parties present to make any 
comments on that advice. 

 
16. The Chairperson either gives the decision with reasons, or advises that it will be 
 released in writing with reasons within the statutory time limits. 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



WILTSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
WESTERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMMITTEE 
 
15 DECEMBER 2011 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
 

Application for Review of a Premises Licence; 
 Feta Feast 82 Market Place,Warminster BA12 9AW 

Licence Holder – Mr Sa’d Thnaibat 
 

1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To determine an application for a Review of a Premises Licence in respect of 

Feta Feast made by Wiltshire Police. 
 
 

2. Background Information  
 
2.1 An application for the Review of Feta Feast’s Premises Licence for late night 

refreshment, has been made by Wiltshire Police. Following advertisement of 
the application, no additional representations from responsible authorities or 
interested parties have been received.  
 

2.2 Wiltshire Council (as the Licensing Authority) must hold a hearing to consider 
 the application having regard to the representations.  In accordance with 
Section 52 (3) of The Licensing Act 2003, the Licensing Sub Committee is 
required to take such steps as it considers necessary for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives. 
 

2.3 The licensing objectives are: 
 
i) The Prevention of Crime and Disorder; 
ii) Public Safety; 
iii) The Prevention of Public Nuisance; and  
iv) The Protection of Children from Harm. 

 
2.4 Such steps are:  
 

i) To modify the conditions of the licence. 
ii) To exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence. 
iii) To remove the designated premises supervisor. 
iv) To suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months. 
v) To revoke the licence. 
vi) To determine that no steps are necessary 

 
 Government Guidance issued under s.182 of the Licensing Act states that: 
 
 “Licensing Authorities should also note that modifications of conditions and 

exclusions of licensable activities may be imposed either permanently or for a 
temporary period of up to three months. Temporary changes or suspension of 

Agenda Item 5

Page 9



the licence for up to three months could impact on the business holding the 
licence financially and would only be expected to be pursued as a necessary 
means of promoting the licensing objectives. So, for instance, a licence could 
be suspended for a weekend as a means of deterring the holder from allowing 
the problems that gave rise to the review to happen again. However, it will 
always be important that any detrimental financial impact that may result from 
a licensing authority’s decision is necessary and proportionate to the 
promotion of the licensing objectives 

 
2.5 Since November 2005, the premise benefits from a Premises Licence issued 

under the Licensing Act 2003.  
 

2.6 The Premises Licence was subsequently varied in January 2006 to extend the hours 
of late night refreshment. Following representation from Wiltshire Police, the 
application for variation was subject to a Hearing, held on 22 February 2006 at the  
Council Offices, Bradley Road, Trowbridge. A conditional licence was subsequently 
granted by the Licensing Committee.  

 
2.7 An application to transfer the Premises Licence to Mr Sa’d Thnaibat was received on 

the 13 July 2011.  The Premises Licence is attached at Appendix 1.  

   

2.8 In July 2011, the Licensing Officer for Wiltshire Council, wrote to Mr Thnaibat 
 enclosing the re-issued Premises Licence.  The letter also included advice 

with regard to the terms and conditions to which the licence was granted.  A 
copy of this letter is attached as Appendix 3.   
 

3. Details of the Grounds for Review 
 

3.1 On the 24 October 2011, an application for a review of the Premises Licence 
was served on the premises and the Licensing Authority. The review of the 
Licence has been requested by Wiltshire Police on the grounds that the 
premises have been conducted in such a manner as to prejudice the licensing 
objectives.  The grounds for review are: 
 

3.2 The premises was the subject of a police objection to the variation of a 
premises licence in February 2006, the Licensing Committee found that there 
was crime and disorder relating to the premises, in particular after midnight 
and imposed the following conditions:- 
 
(a) Two number door staff to be employed and to be on duty at the premises 

between the hours of midnight and 0300 hours on a Wednesday, 
Thursday, Friday and Saturday evening.  There is no requirement for door 
staff if the premises closes at 0200 hours. 

(b) The seating provision at the premises to be removed after 2300 hours on 
Wednesday, Thursday, Friday and Saturday evening. 
 

3.3 In June 2011 the current Premises Licence Holder took over the business, 
since this time there have been numerous breaches of the premises licence in 
relation to the provision of door staff. 

 

3.4 The premises and it’s immediate vicinity continues to be the location for crime, 
disorder and anti-social behaviour and police find that the conditions above 

Page 10



are still relevant and necessary to promote the licensing objective “the 
prevention of crime and disorder”. 

 
3.5 The application for review is attached as Appendix 2(a).  The evidence relied 

upon by Wiltshire Police in support of their application is contained within 
Appendices 2(b). 

 
4. Consultation and Representations 
 
4.1  The review process requires a public notice to be posted on the premises for a 

period of 28 days, together with a copy of the notice posted at the offices of 
Wiltshire Council, 165 Bradley Road, Trowbridge, Wiltshire, BA14 0RD. During 
the consultation period no additional relevant representations have been 
received. 

 
4.2 The Sub Committee can take into account documentary or other information 

presented at the hearing with the consent of all other parties.   
 
4.3 The police have specified the following as the reasons for calling the review: 
 
4.3.1  In July 2011 Wiltshire Council licensing officers wrote formally to the premises 

licence holder reminding him of his obligations to the licence, police officers 
and police licensing officers have reiterated this advice over a period of two 
months, during which the premises were found to be in compliance on only 
one weekend. 

 
4.3.2 The premises licence holder does not actively promote the licensing objective, 

the prevention of crime and disorder and displays a blatant disregard for the 
licensing legislation.  In addition the premises licence holder has been 
uncooperative and obstructive when dealing with police. 

 
4.3.3  Police now believe that only the revocation of the licence will ensure that the 

licensing objectives are promoted. 
 
Note:  The Police may not raise matters at the hearing unless they have already 

referred to them in the review application. The Licensing Authority may 
nevertheless take into account documentary or other information produced by 
the Police in support of their application, if it is provided to the Licensing 
Authority before the hearing, or at the hearing with the consent of all the other 
parties.  

 
5. Legal Implications 
 
5.1 This Hearing is governed by the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations. 

These provide that hearings should be held in public unless the Licensing 
Authority considers that the public interest in excluding the public outweighs 
the public interest in the hearing taking place in public. 

 
6. Officer Recommendations 
 
6.1 Officers are not permitted to make a recommendation – the decision is to be 
 reached by the members of the Licensing Sub Committee. 

Page 11



 
 
 
7. Right of Appeal 
 
7.1 It should be noted that the Premises Licence Holder and the Responsible 

Authority may appeal the decision made by the Licensing Sub Committee at 
the Magistrates Court.  The appeal must be lodged with the Magistrates Court 
within 21 days of the notification of the decision. 

 
7.2 In the event of an appeal being lodged, the decision made by the Licensing 

Sub Committee is suspended until any appeal is heard and any decision made 
by the Magistrates Court. 

 
7.3 The Premises Licence Holder and all Interested Parties have been informed of 

the date, time and location of the hearing and their right to attend and be 
represented. 

 

 
 
Report Author:  Maggie Jones  

Licensing Officer - Licensing Team – West Hub 
 
 
22 November 2011 
 
Background Papers Used in the Preparation of this Report 
 

• The Licensing Act 2003 

• The Licensing Act (Hearings) Regulations 2005 

• Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003  

• Wiltshire Council Licensing Policy 
 

 
Appendices 
 
1  Current Premises Licence 
2a Application for a Review by Wiltshire Police 
2b Evidence in support of Application for Review 
3       Licensing Officer Letter to Mr Thnaibat 
4 Map 

Page 12



[Type text] 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

WW0600010LAPRVA 
 

Feta Feast 
82 Market Place 
 

Warminster  BA12 9AW 
01985 215555  

 

Late night refreshment 
 
 

This premises licence was originally valid from 24 November 2005 
This version of the licence is valid from 13 July 2011 
 

For late night refreshment: 
 
Sunday, Monday and Tuesday 2300hrs until 0100hrs the following day 
Wednesday, Thursday, Friday and Saturday 2300hrs until 0300hrs the following day 
 

 
 

Postal address of premises or, if none, Ordnance Survey map reference or description 

Wiltshire Council 
Licensing Team West 
165 Bradley Road 
Trowbridge 
BA14 0RD 
 
Tel 0300 4560100 

Licensing Act 2003 

Premises Licence 

Premises Licence number 

Premises details 

Post town Post code Telephone number 

Licensable activities authorised by the licence 

Where the licence is time limited, the dates 

The times authorised by the licence for the carrying on of licensable activities 

 

Page 13



Page 2 of 4  
 

 Premises Licence Number 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

  WW06000010LAPRVA 

The premises can remain open: 
 
Sunday, Monday and Tuesday 2300hrs until 0100hrs the following day 
Wednesday, Thursday, Friday and Saturday 2300hrs until 0300hrs the follow
[...]
 from 24 November 2005 
This version of the licence is valid from 13 July 2011 
 
 

 
 
 
 

    
     
1. Two number door staff to be employed and be on duty at the premises 

between the hours of midnight and 0300 hours on a Wednesday, Thursday, 
Friday and Saturday evening.   

 
There is no requirement for door staff if the premises closes at 0200 hours or 
earlier. 

 
2. The seating provision at the premises is to be removed after 2300 hours on a 

Wednesday, Thursday, Friday and Saturday evening.  
 

There is no requirement to remove the seating when the premises closes at  
0200 hours or earlier.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Plans 

The attached plans form part of this licence and are stamped with the licence number and the date 
it was granted 
 

Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority 
 

  WW06000010LAPRVA 
 

Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



   07 December 2011 
 
 
Mr S Thnaibat 
8 Myrtle Avenue 
Warminster 
Wiltshire 
BA12 8LW 

 
 

Public Protection 
165 Bradley Road 

Trowbridge 
Wiltshire 

BA14 0RD 
 

              Our Ref: mj3.7 
                                                      

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Mr Thnaibat 
 
Licensing Act 2003 
Premises Licence – Late Night Refreshment 
Feta Feast 82 Market Place Warminster BA12 9AW 
 
I refer to your recent application to transfer the Late Night Refreshment Premises Licence 
for 82 Market Place, Warminster in to your name.  Late Night Refreshment for the 
purposes of the Act, is the sale of hot food and drink between the hours of 2300 and 0500. 
 
I now enclose the re-issued licence.  As you will see the licence comes in two parts.  The 
Summary part of the licence must be publically displayed at the premises.  The second 
part, the full licence, includes the conditions on which the licence was granted and should 
be kept at the premises and be available,  if requested, by the police or an authorised 
officer of the Council. 
 
It is at this point that I should clarify that the terms and conditions to which the licence is 
granted, must be complied with.  In particular, I understand there may be some issues with 
regard to the provision of SIA registered doorstaff at the premises when trading beyond 
0200 hours.  If the premises ceases trading before 0200 hours there is no need for you to 
employ doorstaff, unless of course you feel there is a need to employ doorstaff for the 
safety of your staff, customers and your premises.  Trading after 0200 hours requires the 
engagement of doorstaff to operate at the premises.  There is no flexibility to the 
employment of doorstaff and must be as specified in the condition.  
 
Removal, or changes to the terms and conditions of the licence, can only be made by a 
formal application to the Licensing Authority – Wiltshire Council.  Failure to comply with  
 
 
 
 

Page 27



all of the conditions of your licence, could result in prosecution by the Licensing Authority 
or, the police making an application to the Authority for review of the licence.   
 
Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any queries regarding the above. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Maggie Jones 
Licensing Officer 
 
e-mail:  maggie.jones@wiltshire.gov.uk 
Direct Dial: 01225 770536 
 
Visit our Website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Page 28



Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey
mapping with permission of Her Majesty's
Stationary Office. Crown Copyright. Unauthorised

reproduction infringes Crown Copyrightand may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.
License number 100049050

PH

Hall

C
a
rs
o
n
s
Y
a
rd

Chatham Court

Hotel

Bank

S
o
rt
in
g
O
ff
ic
e

34

66

62

49
53

43
45

41

1

42

10
14

15
11

4

8

17

67

55

59

24

16

56

7

5

28

44

84

56a

3

7
1

19

6

52

20

54

70

72
76

48

80

22
to
37

14 to 21

61 to 63

13b

1 to 12

1
to
4

117.0m

1b

Works

E
l
S
u
b
S
ta

LB

TCB

13a

52

11

5

Hotel7

1



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

WESTERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE WESTERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 15 DECEMBER 2011 AT WARMINSTER CIVIC CENTRE, 
DEWEY HOUSE, WARMINSTER IN RESPECT OF AN REVIEW - FETA FEAST 
 
Present: 
 

Cllr Trevor Carbin, Cllr Ernie Clark and Cllr George Jeans 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Ms Maggie Jones – Licensing Officer, Wiltshire Council 
Ms Jacqui Gallimore – Licensing Officer, Wiltshire Police 
Inspector Winter – Wiltshire Police 
Paul Taylor – Solicitor, Wiltshire Council 
Mr Sa’d Thnaibat – License Holder 
 
  

 
1. Election of Chairman 

 
Nominations for a Chairman of the Licensing Sub-Committee were sought and it 
was 
 
Resolved: 
 
To elect Councillor Trevor Carbin as Chairman for this meeting only.  
 

2. Procedure for the Meeting 
 
The Chairman explained the procedure to be followed at the hearing, as 
contained within the “Wiltshire Licensing Committee Procedural Rules for the 
Hearing of Licensing Act 2003 Applications” (Pages 1 – 6 of the Agenda refers). 
 

3. Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman gave details of the exits to be used in the event of an 
emergency. 
 

4. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no interests declared. 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
5. Licensing Application 

 
Application for Review of Premises License by Wiltshire Police for Feta 
Feast 82 Market Place, Warminster BA12 9AW  
 
The Licensing Officer introduced the purpose and scope of the application, and 
explained that an application for the Review of Feta Feast’s Premises Licence 
for late night refreshment, has been made by Wiltshire Police.  
 
Since November 2005, the premise benefits from a Premises Licence issued 
under the Licensing Act 2003.  

 
The Premises Licence was subsequently varied in January 2006 to extend the 
hours of late night refreshment. Following representation from Wiltshire Police, 
the application for variation was subject to a Hearing, held on 22 February 2006 
at the Council Offices, Bradley Road, Trowbridge. A conditional licence was 
subsequently granted by the Licensing Committee.  
 
An application to transfer the Premises Licence to Mr Sa’d Thnaibat was 
received on the 13 July 2011.   
   

In July 2011, the Licensing Officer for Wiltshire Council, wrote to Mr Thnaibat 
enclosing the re-issued Premises Licence.  The letter also included advice with 
regard to the terms and conditions to which the licence was granted.   
 
There were no questions. 
 
In accordance with the procedure detailed in the agenda, Jacqui Gallimore on 
behalf of Wiltshire Police, the Applicant, was given the opportunity to address 
the Sub-Committee. 
 
Key points raised by the Applicant were: 
 

• The Police have had concerns about Feta Feast going back to 2009, 
before Mr Thnaibat took it over. 

 

• Police had no concerns over the condition regarding seating. 
 

• Reference was made to the two supporting documents issued by the 
Police and Jacqui Gallimore quoted from these citing instances where 
issues of public disorder had arisen. 
 

• Inspector Winter outlined the nature of the night time economy in 
Warminster 
 

• Jacqui Gallimore said that on the occasion that both Speedy Chef and 
Feta Feast had closed at 2am Warminster had been ‘a different place’. 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 

Members of the committee asked questions of the Police 
 

• At what time do you think that door staff would be required at Feta 
Feast?  Jacqui Gallimore replied that the police would like to see door 
staff from midnight. 
 

• Have you got examples of instances when Mr Thnaibat was 
uncooperative and obstructive?  Jacqui Gallimore replied that mostly 
instances were in the log but she added that Mr Thnaibat had not only 
gone against the advice of licensing officers but also senior Police 
officers. 
 

• Do you still want revocation of the licence?  The reply was in the 
affirmative. 
 

• Would you still like to keep the conditions worded as they are at present?  
Inspector Winter replied that the conditions were confusing making the 
premises difficult to police.  The Police would like to see the presence of 
door staff from midnight to 3am.   
 

• Had there been an increase in anti-social behaviour since June 2011?  
Jacqui Gallimore replied that there had been a spike in August and there 
had been an additional Police presence at the premises since then which 
would have had an impact.  Police felt that they had effectively been 
providing door staff for Feta Feast for several months. 
 

• You said that Feta Feast had been linked to violence and disorder most 
weekends, where is the evidence for this? Jacqui Gallimore replied that it 
depended on what was considered to be disorder there was always 
some evidence of anti-social behaviour – maybe that was a better 
example. 
 

• Are there any other food premises that employ door staff in Warminster?  
No 
 

• Can you clarify regarding door staff – if Feta Feast stays open until 2am 
they don’t need door staff but if it stays open until 3am they do.  You said 
that you would like to see door staff from midnight?   Inspector Winter 
replied that she would like to see them closing at 2am. 
 

• So if it closed at 2am you don’t see a need for door staff?   Inspector 
Winter replied that if they are open to 3am the Police would like to see 
door staff from midnight but if they close at 2am there is no need for door 
staff. 
 

• Do you get many complaints from the public about general activity in 
Warminster?  Yes 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 

• Are these complaints amplified because of the military?  No 
 

• Why does Feta Feast need door staff from midnight but Speedy Chef 
doesn’t?  Inspector Winter replied that she would ask for door staff at 
Speedy Chef too but at present they were compliant.   Speedy Chef is a 
small shop where few people gather, both places are totally different. 

 
In accordance with the procedure detailed in the agenda, the License Holder, 
Mr Thnaibat took the opportunity to address the Sub-Committee. 
 

• The best trading time for Feta Feast was between 1am and 3am but he 
has to give all his profit to security. 

 

• He could deal with any problems that arise himself or his staff would 
handle it. 
 

• He was not aware of the door staff conditions when he bought the 
premises. 
 

Members of the committee asked questions of the licence holder 
 

• Did you see the licence when you bought the premises?  After the 
transfer I did 

 

• Are you fully responsible for the premises?  Yes 
 

• Did you know that you need to be registered to deal with people who are 
causing trouble?  No, it is my job and my premises. 
 

• Why did you not apply to vary the license?   I thought that was why I was 
here today 
 

• If you had a chance to vary the license what would you ask for?   To 
open until 3am without security. 

 
 
The Sub-Committee members sought clarification on some points before 
retiring to consider the application and were accompanied by the Solicitor for 
Wiltshire Council and the Democratic Services Officer. 
 
The Sub-Committee then retired to consider the application at 2.30pm 
 
The Hearing reconvened at 4.10pm 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

The Sub-Committee considered all of the submissions made to it and the 
written representations together with the Licensing Act 2003, Statutory 
Guidance and Regulations and the Licensing Policy of the Council 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Western Area Licensing Sub Committee has resolved to amend the 
Premises Licence for Feta Feast, Warminster as follows: 
 
The Provision of Licensable Activity: 
 
Late Night Refreshment  
Sunday, Monday and Tuesday 23.00 until 01.00 (the following day) 
Wednesday, Thursday, Friday and Saturday 23.00 to 02.00 (the following day) 
 
Hours of opening 
Sunday, Monday and Tuesday 23.00 until 01.00 (the following day) 
Wednesday, Thursday, Friday and Saturday 23.00 to 02.00 (the following day) 
 
 
Conditions to be varied as followed: 
 

1) The customer waiting area must be covered by CCTV system capable of 
producing images of quality so as to identify individuals. The system 
should be capable of recording images and the record should be stored 
for a period of 30 days in a secure location.  The images should be 
clearly marked with the date and available to Police on request. 

 
2) The additional condition regarding door staff previously attached by the 
Licensing Authority be removed. 

 
3) The seating provision at the premises to be removed by 23.00 on 
Wednesday, Thursday, Friday and Saturday. 
 

4) The licence holder shall within two weeks of the date that this Decision 
Notice comes into effect, prepare, and submit to the Licensing Authority 
for approval, , a written management plan setting out how he will comply 
with the licensing objectives including training of any staff. The approved 
management plan shall thereafter be maintained and complied with. 
 

5) The condition regarding gaming machines is removed due to changes in 
legislation 
 
Suspension of Licence 
 
The licence shall be suspended for 2 weeks or until such time as the 
management plan in additional condition 4) above, is prepared and 
submitted to the Licensing Authority (if this is sooner than 2 weeks) 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

  
 

Reasons 
 
To reduce the level of anti-social behaviour associated with the premises as 
evidenced by the Police. 
 
The reduction in the opening hours to 02.00 would remove the necessity for 
door staff and the sub-committee were not satisfied that the licence holder was 
capable of safely managing the premises after 02.00. 
 
The licence holder had not demonstrated his full understanding of managing the 
premises in accordance with the licensing objectives and the management plan 
was required to ensure that the licensing objectives would be properly 
addressed in the management of the premises. The suspension of the licence 
for two weeks would provide time for the licence holder to consider any changes 
to the operation of the premises and to prepare the management plan.  
 
The amendment to the condition regarding CCTV was to bring it in line with the 
standard terms for such a condition and to ensure that the licence holder is 
aware of his responsibilities in respect of maintaining CCTV records. 
 
In reaching its decision the Sub Committee has considered the relevant 
provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 (in particular Sections 4 and 52); the 
guidance issued under Section 182 of the Act and the Licensing Policy of 
Wiltshire Council. 
 
The Sub Committee have also considered the written evidence presented in the 
agenda and the supporting evidence provided by the Police, together with the 
oral evidence given at the hearing from Ms Jacqui Gallimore and Inspector 
Winter (On behalf of the Applicant), and Mr Thnaibat (The Licence Holder).  
 
The Sub Committee considered that the evidence presented by the Police 
showed a failure by Mr Thnaibat to manage the premises and to comply with 
the licensing objectives, in particular those relating to the prevention of crime 
and disorder and prevention of nuisance. They noted in particular that the 
majority of incidents of disorder and nuisance associated with the premises 
occurred after 2.00 a.m. and that the licence holder had regularly failed to 
comply with the existing condition requiring door staff to be on duty, if the 
premises were to remain open after that time.  
 
The proposed conditions are considered to be necessary to address the 
concerns regarding these objectives. 
  
 
 
 

 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 

(Duration of meeting:  1.00  - 4.15 pm) 
 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Anna Thurman 01225 718379 or 
anna.thurman@wiltshire.gov.uk, of Democratic Services, direct line 01225 718379, e-

mail  
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 
 


